REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

–IN
+OUT
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Range Description Option Information
AD8138AR –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8138AR-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead SOIC 13" Tape and Reel
AD8138AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead SOIC 7" Tape and Reel
AD8138ARM –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 HBA
AD8138ARM-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead MSOP 13" Tape and Reel HBA
AD8138ARM-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead MSOP 7" Tape and Reel HBA
AD8138-EVAL Evaluation Board
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 –IN Negative Input Summing Node
2 VOCM Voltage applied to this pin sets the
common-mode output voltage with a
ratio of 1:1. For example, 1 V dc on
VOCM will set the dc bias level on +OUT
and –OUT to 1 V.
3 V+ Positive Supply Voltage
4 +OUT Positive Output. Note that the voltage at
–DIN is inverted at +OUT. (See Figure 2.)
5 –OUT Negative Output. Note that the voltage
at +DIN is inverted at –OUT. (See
Figure 2.)
6 V– Negative Supply Voltage
7 NC No Connect
8 +IN Positive Input Summing Node
REV. E
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD8138
–5–
FREQUENCY – MHz
G
A
IN
 –
 d
B
–9
1 1000
0
10 100
–6
–3
3
6
VS = �5V
VIN = 0.2V p-p
CF = 0pF
VS = +5V
TPC 1. Small Signal Frequency
Response
FREQUENCY – MHz
G
A
IN
 –
 d
B
–9
1 1000
0
10 100
–6
–3
3
6
VS = �5V
VIN = 2V p-p
CF = 0pF
VS = +5V
TPC 4. Large Signal Frequency